

*In the Supreme Court of Florida*

**HARRY JONES,**

*Appellant,*

v.

CASE NO. SC17-1385

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Appellee.*

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL, PL-01  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300

primary email:  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
secondary email:  
charmaine.millsaps@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

RECEIVED, 04/25/2018 04:58:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE <i>CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985), CLAIM ? (Restated). . . .	5
Not preserved. . . . .	6
The trial court’s ruling. . . . .	6
Standard of review. . . . .	6
Merits. . . . .	7
Recent Florida Supreme Court precedent. . . . .	8
Recent United States Supreme Court dissents on <i>Caldwell</i> . . . . .	8
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM? (Restated). . . . .	13
The trial court’s ruling. . . . .	13
Standard of review. . . . .	13
Prior ruling. . . . .	14
Procedural bar. . . . .	15
Merits. . . . .	16
Remedy. . . . .	16
CONCLUSION. . . . .	18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18  
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE..... 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993).....	14
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	1,2,15,16
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 904 (Fla. 2013).....	7,13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .	15
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 521 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1988).....	7
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Dep’t. of Transportation v. Juliano</i> , 801 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2001).....	2,15
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 218 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2017).....	2
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1131 (April 2, 2018).....	9
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Hitchcock v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 513 (2017). . . . .	2,16
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1993).....	15,16
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 2018 WL 1633043 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018). . . . .	8
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , SC16-607 (Fla. March 17, 2017). . . . .	1,2
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 669 (Fla. 1994).....	14

<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. SC09-1560 (Fla. Oct. 15, 2010).	15,16
<i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005).	6
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 829 (Feb. 26, 2018).	9,10,11,12
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 108 So.3d 558 (Fla. 2012).	6,13
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , _ So.3d _, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018).	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).	2
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).	7,9
<i>In re Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases</i> , 214 So.3d 1236 (Fla. 2017).	7
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases—Report Number 2005-2</i> , 22 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009).	9,10
<i>Staples v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 28 (Fla. 2016).	13
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 956 So.2d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	15
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 3 (2017).	8,10,11
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001).	14
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 595 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1992).	7

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Ch. 2017-1, § 1, Laws of Fla. . . . . 7,9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b). . . . . 1

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2).. . . . 1,14
